
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 January 2016 at 7.15 p.m., Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: 
Chair: Councillor John Pierce
Vice Chair: Councillor Danny Hassell

Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Peter Golds Scrutiny Lead  for Law  Probity and Governance
Councillor Denise Jones Scrutiny Lead for Communities, Localities & 

Culture
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Scrutiny Lead for Resources
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin Scrutiny Lead for  Development and Renewal

Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

SECTION ONE WARD PAGE 
NUMBER(S)



1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTEREST 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from Melanie Clay, 
Director, Law, Probity and Governance.

3. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting).

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet 5th January, 2016 in 
respect of unrestricted reports on the agenda were ‘called 
in’.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Challenge Session Progress Update - Planning in 
Conservation Areas: The implications of conservation 
areas on the extension of family homes  

All Wards 5 - 54

5 .2 Budget Scrutiny  All Wards

The Budget 2016/17 Document Pack has been circulated 
separately.

In addition, the responses to Overview and Scrutiny 
queries on the Budget from the 2nd November, 2015 will 
be published and made available prior to the meeting.

6. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS 

(Time allocated – 5 minutes each)

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes).

http://moderngov.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/b17441/Budget%20Report%20Pack%2005th-Jan-2016%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.”

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 
hand them to the Committee Officer present.

SECTION TWO WARD PAGE 
NUMBER(S)

10. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items

11. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED 
IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet 5th Cabinet in respect 
of exempt/ confidential reports on the agenda were ‘called 
in’.

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.
 
(Time allocated 15 minutes).



13. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that 
the Chair considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 1 February 2016 at 7.15 p.m. to be held in Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Interim Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the 
Register of Members’ Inter
[...]
a of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

18th January 2016

Report of: Melanie Clay, Director of Law, Probity and 
Governance
Aman Dalvi, Corporate Director Development and 
Renewal

Classification:
Unrestricted

Challenge session progress update - planning in conservation areas: the 
implications of conservation areas on the extension of family homes

Originating Officer(s) Owen Whalley, Service Head Planning and Building 
Control

Louise Russell, Service Head Corporate Strategy and 
Equality

Vicky Allen, Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer

Wards affected All

Summary
This report follows up from the scrutiny challenge session on planning in 
conservation areas: the implications of conservation areas on the extension of family 
homes scrutiny, which went to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in January 
2015. This report reviews the progress against the original recommendations.  

Recommendations:

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the report findings.



2

1. DETAILS OF REPORT

1.1 The challenge session took place on 17th November 2014.  Overview and 
Scrutiny members identified a concern amongst some residents that the 
planning constraints in conservation areas are adversely affecting the ability 
of homeowners to remain in the borough as their families grow.  This is due to 
planning controls over extending properties within conservation area.  The 
issue predominantly affects Victorian and Edwardian terraced properties, with 
the majority of these properties being in a 
[...]
s part of the Overview  & 
Scrutiny Committee’s role in helping to secure continuous improvement for the 
council, as required under its Best Value duty.

8. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

7.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from the report or 
recommendations.



14

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no direct risk management implications arising from the report or 
recommendations.  

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct implications of crime and disorder as a result of the 
recommendations of this review. 

 

____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 [List any linked reports, for example those that went to other Committees on 

the same issue]
 State NONE if none.

Appendices
 Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Review and Action Plan
 Appendix 2 – Delivery Plan 
 Appendix 3 – Technical Repair work leaflet
 Appendix 4 – Mayor’s Statement

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
 NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
 N/A



Page 1

APPENDIX ONE

Planning in Conservation Areas:
The implications of conservation area on the extension of 

family homes

Scrutiny Challenge Session Report

London Borough of Tower Hamlets
November 2014



Page 2

Chair’s Foreword

Councillor Joshua Peck

Chair of the review panel, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny

Tower Hamlets is special because of our unique history and because of our people. 

The history of our borough in the history of our nation. It is the story of our treasured 
institutions: from the founding of the NHS by the post-war government of Limehouse 
MP Clement Attlee, to the home of the Crown Jewels at the Royal Palace of the 
Tower of London. It is the story (good and bad) of the wealth and power of our 
nation, built on the trade of British Empire flowing through our docks, now replaced 
by internat
[...]
ing Authorities manage irreplaceable heritage assets so that they 
can be enjoyed by current and future generations by using their powers to 
designate Conservation Areas.  

1.3 However, the duty to preserve the borough’s heritage can be seen as being in 
tension with the need of our built heritage to continually evolve to meet the 
changing needs of our residents. The lack of supply of family-sized houses 
has caused a housing predicament amongst some residents with growing 
families who live in period houses in one of the borough’s Conservation Areas 
and have therefore been unable to extend their homes.

1.4 There is a high level of concern amongst some Councillors and residents that 
restrictions on expanding these properties discourage the residents who live 
in them from putting down roots as their families grow, which has a 
detrimental effect on those communities.

1.5 The aim of the Challenge Session was to explore what changes to planning 
policy, practice or procedures could be made to address these concerns, 
whilst still protecting the character of Conservation Areas.  The session was 
chaired by Cllr Joshua Peck, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny.  It took place on 
Monday 17th November 2014.

1.6 The session was attended by:

Cllr Joshua Peck Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Bow 
West Ward)

Cllr Rabina Khan Cabinet Member for Housing Development (Shadwell 
Ward)

Cllr John Pierce Weavers Ward
Cllr Amina Ali Bow East Ward
Cllr Asma Begum Bow West Ward
Sara Crofts The Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

(SPAB)
Tom Burke Westminster Council Planning
Jonathan Freegard 
& Mellis Haward

Tower Hamlets Conservation & Design Advisory 
Panel (CADAP)

Tom Gill & 
Keith Whiteside

Residents, Medway Conservation Area

Owen Whalley Service Head for Planning and Building Control, 



Page 5

Tower Hamlets Council 
Mark Hutton Team Leader Strategic Planning / Conservation, 

Tower Hamlets Council
Andrew Hargreaves Borough Conservation Officer, Tower Hamlets 

Council
Vicki Lambert Heritage and Design Officer, Tower Hamlets Council 
Vicky Allen Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, Corporate 

Strategy & Equality, Tower Hamlets Council

1.7 In addition, the session was attended by approximately 50 residents from 
various Conservation Areas across the borough. 

1.8 The Scrutiny Challenge Session took the format of an evening meeting which 
was held in St. Paul Old Ford Church.  An article in the Council’s newspaper 
East End Life invited residents to participate, and the chairs of several 
residents associations located within Conservation Areas were invited to 
attend.   

1.9 The agenda for the session included an introduction to the key issues under 
review by Councillor Joshua Peck.  Following this, attendees heard from two 
residents of the Medway Conservation Area who were in favour of relaxing 
planning controls. They spoke about not being able to extend houses within a 
Conservation Area and its impact on their family lives.  They also gave 
witness statements for several other families who had either moved out of the 
borough or were considering doing so because they needed more living 
space.

1.10 A presentation from the Council’s Head of Strategic Planning and 
Conservation provided background facts about the Conservation Areas in the 
borough and information about the Council’s policy approach to planning in 
Conservation Areas.  Attendees then heard from the Society for the 
Protection of Ancient Buildings (SPAB) who provided a practitioners 
perspective.  A member of the Conservation Team at Westminster City 
Council presented their approach to planning in Conservation Areas, and the 
Conservation and Design Advisory Panel (CADAP) spoke about their role and 
the work they were currently undertaking in reviewing their Conservation Area 
Character Appraisals.  These presentations were followed by a question and 
answer session.

1.11 Residents were then invited to take part in a workshop s
[...]
minantly uniform 
character.

 A rear extension, provided it does not harm the significance specifically that 
it does not extend beyond the general rear building line of the terrace or 
group; it does not rise above the general height of extensions in the terrace 
or group; and it does not destroy the uniformity or rhythm of the terrace or 
group.

2.17 Character Appraisal & Management Guidelines for all of the Council’s 
Conservation Areas have been prepared within the last 5 years to provide 
detailed information about the area’s architectural and historic character and to 
provide an overview of planning policy and propose management guidelines on 
how this character should be preserved and enhanced in the context of 
appropriate on-going change.
 

2.18 Permitted development is uniform across the borough (including in 
Conservation Areas) as Tower Hamlets has not enacted Article 4 powers.  
Where planning permission is required, Officers have a duty to take a balanced 
approach to the use of policy when comparing other development needs with 
heritage preservation.  Whilst referring to the guidance in DM27 and the 
Conservation Area CA&MDs, consideration is also given to the other policies in 
the MDD, such as policies on delivering homes and affordable housing (DM3).   

Analysis of demand for extensions

2.19 This challenge session arose because there was a concern by some 
residents and Members about the lack of availability of 3, 4 and 5 bedroom 
family houses.  With planning permissions restricted by Conservation Area 
designation, many residents in attendance expressed that they were 
considering moving away from the area in order to gain more space to meet 
the needs of their growing families.
  

2.20 Analysis of housing size and type in Tower Hamlets indicates that the 
borough has a lower proportion of both houses and family-sized homes in the 
borough than the London average.  14% of the overall stock in the borough is 



Page 10

classified as a ho
[...]
r to push at these 
boundaries than in others, because we do have important heritage to preserve but I asked for the review 
in response to requests for greater flexibility and I expect to see this where it is reasonable. I see the 
draft proposals as a baseline and I want to hear your views about how you feel the balance should be 
struck. 
 
This Consultation is a necessary first step in the process to change the Council’s existing policies. I urge 
you to take part and let the Council know your views on this important matter 

 
 

Yours faithfully, 

 
 

John Biggs 
Executive Mayor of Tower Hamlets 

John Biggs 
Executive Mayor of Tower Hamlets 
 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Contact:  Gulshan Begum 
Tel:   020 7364 6971 
Mayor@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 




	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	5.1 Challenge Session Progress Update - Planning in Conservation Areas: The implications of conservation areas on the extension of family homes
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny - Planning in Conservation Areas Report & Action Plan
	Appendix 2 O&S Update Report- Delivery Plan- R3
	Appendix 3 Technical Repair work- leaflet
	Appendix 4 Mayor's statement




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor John Pierce (Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Peter Golds Scrutiny Lead  for Law  Probity and 

Governance
Councillor Denise Jones Scrutiny Lead for Communities, 

Localities & Culture
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Scrutiny Lead for Resources
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin Scrutiny Lead for  Development and 

Renewal

Co-opted Members Present:

Nozrul Mustafa – (Parent Governor Representative)
Victoria Ekubia – (Roman Catholic Church 

Representative)
Dr Phillip Rice – (Church of England Representative)
Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative)

Other Councillors Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Rachael Saunders
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs

Officers Present:

Stephen Adams – (Finance and Resources Manager, 
Communities Localities & Culture)

Simon Baxter – (Acting Service Head, Public Realm, 
Communities Localities & Culture)

Kate Bingham – (Service Head, Children's and Adults 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Resources)
Mark Cairns – (Senior Strategy, Policy and 

Performance Officer)
Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director Communities, 

Localities & Culture)
Chris Holme – (Service Head, Resources & 

Economic Development)
Gulam Hussain – (Strategy, Policy and Performance 

Officer)
Kevin Kewin – (Acting Service Head, Corporate 

Strategy and Equality)
Adele Maher – (Strategic Planning Manager, 

Development and Renewal)
Nasima Patel – (Service Head Children's Social 

Care, Children's Services)
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building 

Control, Development & Renewal)
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pencuniary interests. However, the 
Members of the Committee were reminded that in regard to the item on the 
Challenge Session Progress Update - Planning in Conservation Areas if there 
was any non-pecuniary interest so significant that a member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard to be so significant 
that it would materially impact upon their judgement of the public interest. 
They should declare that non-pecuniary interest.

3. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

No requests to submit petitions were received. 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Challenge Session Progress Update - Planning in Conservation Areas: 
The implications of conservation areas on the extension of family homes 

The Committee received a report that followed up from the scrutiny challenge 
session on Planning in Conservation Areas: the Implications of Conservation 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Areas on the Extension of Family Homes.  The report it was noted outlined 
the progress against the original recommendations.  The main points of the 
discussion may be summarised as follows.

The Board heard that:

 The changes will be implemented on an area by area basis;
 That whilst the initial focus will be on 8 of the 58 conservation areas 

this is part of an ongoing review and applications within the borough 
will be considered in the light of current guidance.

As a result of discussions on this report the Board noted the report.

5.2 Budget Scrutiny 

Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report 
setting out the position regarding the Local Government Finance Settlement, 
Council Tax, New Homes Bonus and Capital.  He highlighted a number of the 
growth and savings proposals contained in the report. The main points of the 
full and wide ranging discussion on the Budget may be summarised as 
follows.

Review of Day Services for Older People - The Committee noted that the 
proposed redesign will focus primarily on service improvement and better 
outcomes for service users, whilst also achieving cost efficiency and value for 
money.  It was also noted that the proposal included better provision for 
service users of Mayfield House (which it was noted had 30 places and 
average daily attendance of 4) by moving these services to more modern 
facilities in consultation with service users.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted more details on 
this proposal and Adults Services undertook to outline how the new service 
will continue to meet the needs of users prior to implementation.  

New funding arrangements for new Belvedere House – The Committee 
noted that Veterans' Aid will be securing alternative funding to ensure that 
they can continue to provide services for their vulnerable clients with no 
impact.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted the budget 
papers to include the source of this new funding stream.

Undergraduate and Postgraduate Certificate in Education (PGCE) 
Bursaries – The Committee noted that over the last 12 years 153 local 
people have benefited from the bursary, 71% of whom have been black and 
minority ethnic (BME) and 74% women. This bursary, alongside other 
initiatives, has helped to increase the proportion of BME teachers in the 
borough to 30% (November, 2010) and in particular teachers of Bangladeshi 
heritage (12%). 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted the Mayor 
reconsider this savings proposal, and ensure that this bursary is more widely 
publicised and developed so that there can be increased take up from a 
broader cross section of BME communities.

Discontinue the Incontinence Laundry Service – The Committee received 
a question submitted by Pete Dickenson regarding the impact of ending this 
service.  

The Committee noted that this is a non-statutory service and that the NHS 
provides free support to residents based on need. Residents that currently 
receive the service within the borough now also have direct control of their 
personal care budgets, which enables them to determine the nature of their 
care support for themselves.  Therefore, given that this is a health function 
and not a statutory requirement of the council and in view of the existence of 
the above NHS arrangements the discontinuance of the laundry service could 
be adequately managed as part of the NHS client needs assessment process, 
and agreed with the savings proposal.

Review of Enforcement Function – More Generic Working – Regarding 
the proposal to delete the 10 Commercial Waste Tower Hamlets Enforcement 
Officers (THEO) posts. The Committee noted that the function of this service 
is to monitor the commercial waste refuse and provide a first contact service 
to customers for commercial waste enforcement, and statutory nuisance 
activities.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted more details on 
this proposal to be included in the budget papers.

School Crossing Patrols to be delivered by Schools – The Committee 
noted the proposal to transfer responsibility for funding for school crossing 
patrols from the council's General Fund to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG).  

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted this proposal to 
be reconsidered and suggested as one potential alternative consideration be 
given to the third sector providing volunteers who, once trained and having 
undergone the necessary checks, could help deliver this service. 

Reduce Funding to Local Police Budgets – The Committee noted that the 
council had earmarked funds to pay for an additional 20 Police Officers from 
December 2015. In recognition that it is not the function of the Council to fund 
the Police Service but that of regional and national government to do so and 
in view of the continuation of public sector austerity, there was a savings 
proposal to reduce this funding. The council would still pay for additional 
police officers and the revised initiative will still deliver a police task force.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it did not wish to see a 
reduction in this funding, and that therefore this savings proposal should be 
reconsidered.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Reduction in Mainstream Grants – The Committee noted a savings 
proposal of a three per cent to four per cent reduction on the mainstream 
grants budget council wide, and a five per cent reduction in the Development 
and Renewal element of the mainstream grants budget, taking effect from 
September 2016.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted these cuts to be 
reviewed as they would have a significant impact upon the third sector. 
Therefore this savings proposal should be reconsidered.

Deletion of Burial Subsidy Scheme - The Committee noted that LBTH had 
established a burial subsidy scheme which provides for a payment of £225 to 
be made to a person responsible for arranging the burial of a deceased Tower 
Hamlets resident at one of three specified cemeteries. The scheme 
compensated residents for potential additional costs arising from the lack of 
any burial facility offered by the Borough.  LBTH has now leased a burial 
ground at Kemnal Park where it offers a subsidised burial facility to local 
residents. This has provided an opportunity to reconsider what financial 
support is provided to residents and to discontinue this additional subsidy as 
there is now alternative subsidised provision.

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee agreed that it wanted the Mayor to 
reconsider this proposal and wanted details on the uptake of the burial 
subsidy scheme.

6. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS 

Nil items

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS 

Nil items

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Nil items

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and there 
was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration.

10. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

11. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS 

Nil items

13. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 10.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor John Pierce
Overview & Scrutiny Committee


